

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

No. 22-1185
Consolidated with Nos. 22-1197, 22-1605

In re: FLINT WATER CASES

LUKE WAID,

Plaintiff

INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS;
SETTLEMENT CLASS PLAINTIFFS

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

RICHARD DALE SNYDER, *et al.*

Defendant

RAYMOND HALL; ROBERT HEMPEL; ASHLEY JANKOWIAK

Objectors-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Michigan,
No. 5:16-cv-10444-JEL-MKM

Reply Brief
of Appellants Hall and Jankowiak

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS

Adam E. Schulman
M. Frank Bednarz
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (610) 457-0856
Email: adam.schulman@hlli.org

*Attorneys for Appellants Raymond Hall and
Ashley Jankowiak*

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument.....	1
I. Hall has standing to pursue both of his appellate issues.	2
II. The district court violated Rule 23(h) by refusing to allow objectors to review the details of lead counsel’s billing and costs records, which would have shown excessive fees.	6
A. Flint residents should not receive less due process than a corporation. ..	6
B. Discovery would vindicate the rights of absent class members.	10
C. Counsel applying for common fund fees concealed basic billing detail from objectors.	14
D. The court’s reliance on billing records militates against sealing these records from Flint residents asked to foot the bill.....	15
III. The 25% and 17% special assessments violate a foundational principle of the common fund doctrine: fees must be spread uniformly.	17
Conclusion.....	23
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. Proc. 32(a)(7)(C)	24
Proof of Service	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

In re Anthem Inc. Data Breach Litig., 2018 WL 3960068,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140137 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018)..... 7

Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants,
140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) 5

Bowling v. Pfizer,
102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 12

Brown v. Sage,
941 F.3d 655 (3d Cir. 2019) 23

Camden I Condominium Ass’n v. Dunkle,
946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 4

In re Cendant Corp.,
260 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2001) 17, 21

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 3

Daunt v. Benson,
956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 19

In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.,
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009) 22

In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.,
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 3

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 5

Ferrington v. McAfee, Inc., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103038,
2013 WL 3814474 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 22, 2013)..... 9

Fox v. Vice,
563 U.S. 826 (2011)..... 18, 19

Gascho v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC,
822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2014) 12, 13

Gelis v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
49 F.4th 371 (3d Cir. 2022) 19

Genera-Valentin v. Koch,
739 F.2d 755 (2d Cir. 1984) 21

Green v. Nevers,
196 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 1999) 4

In re Hall,
4 F.4th 376 (6th Cir. 2021) 9

Hillson v. Kelly Servs., 2017 WL 3446596,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127717 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 11, 2017) 3

Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC,
975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 10

Jordan v. Mark IV Hair Styles, Inc.,
806 F.2d 695 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 14

Keil v. Lopez,
862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017) 4, 11

Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.,
658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 8

Knox v. SEIU,
567 U.S. 298 (2012) 2

Lawler v. Johnson,
253 So. 3d 939 (Ala. 2017) 6-7

Lindy Bros. Builders v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.,
540 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1976) (*en banc*) 2, 18-23

Linneman v. Vita-Mix Corp.,
970 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 8, 12

Marshall v. Deutsche Post DHL & DHL Express (USA) Inc., 2015 WL 5560541,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125869 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 21, 2015)..... 18

In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Secs. Litig.,
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 4, 7, 11

Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 12

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
168 F. Supp. 3d 985 (N.D. Ohio 2016)..... 3

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 4, 10

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 4

Shane Group, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield,
825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 15-17

Tomei v. Parkwest Med. Ctr.,
24 F.4th 508 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 19

United Slate, Local 307 v. G & M Roofing & Sheet Metal Co.,
732 F.2d 495 (6th Cir. 1984) 10

Van Horn v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
436 F. App’x 496 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 12

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
914 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2019) 21

In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Secs. Litig.,
12 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 13

Wiesmueller v. Kosobucki,
571 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 5

Yamada v. Nobel Biocare Holding AG,
825 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 6, 7

Yates v. Avco Corp.,
819 F.2d 630 (6th Cir. 1987) 15

Rules and Statutes

3d Cir. I.O.P. 9.1.....22-23
E.D. Mich. L.R. 54.1.2 7, 11
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)*passim*
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)(2)..... 10

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee Notes on 2003 Amendments to Rule 23(h)..... 11
Am. Law Institute, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIGATION
§ 3.07 cmt. (b)..... 8
13 Charles A. Wright, *et al.*,
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3531.6 (2021) 5
Wolfman, Brian,
Judges! Stop Deferring to Class Action Lawyers,
2 U. MICH J. L. REFORM 80 (2013)..... 18
